PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Travis Childers	06/20/2013
Charlie Childers	06/20/2013
Eli Childers	06/20/2013
William D. Cameron	01/07/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Badlanderz Research and Development, LLC
Street Address:	2035 Industrial Park Rd.
City:	Richfield
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84701

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13621284

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8016981880

Email: toddrushton@gmail.com

Correspondent Name: Todd Rushton
Address Line 1: 1040 Bountiful Blvd.
Address Line 4: Bountiful, UTAH 84010

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	J. Todd Rushton
Signature:	/J. Todd Rushton/
Date:	09/13/2013
	PATENT

REEL: 031206 FRAME: 0005

P \$40.00 13621284

502495526

	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).
Total Attachments: 14	
source=Bldzassn004#page1.tif	
source=Bldzassn004#page2.tif	
source=Bldzassn004#page3.tif	
source=Bldzassn004#page4.tif	
source=Bldzassn004#page5.tif	
source=Bldzassn004#page6.tif	
source=Bldzassn004#page7.tif	
source=Bldzassn004#page8.tif	
source=Bldzassn004#page9.tif	
source=Bldzassn004#page10.tif	
source=Bldzassn004#page11.tif	
source=Bldzassn004#page12.tif	
source=Bldzassn004#page13.tif	
source=Bldzassn004#page14.tif	

ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, Charlie Childers, of 2035 Industrial Park Rd, P.O. Box 152, Richfield, Utah (84701), hereby orders, assigns and transfers to Badlanderz Research and Development, LLC (hereinafter referred to as "Badlanderz"), of 2035 Industrial Park Rd, P.O. Box 152, Richfield, Utah (84701) all of his right, title and interest in the following tools and amendments and improvements thereto including but not limited to patent pending applications as follows:

Extendable conductor stand having blowout protection and improved extendable conductor stand having blowout protection: EFS Id: 10028221 and 9993331; Application #s: 61481191 and 61482728; and Confirmation #s: 8763 and 4897.

The consideration for the above Assignment consists of Badlanderz's promise to pay twenty five percent (25%) of the net profits derived from the leasing, sale or transfer of ownership of said tools by Assignce together with Assignce's promise to use it's best efforts in manufacture and marketing of said tools. Assignor shall not be responsible to contribute or be liable individually for any of the costs or expenses incurred in the development or marketing of said tool; said expenses shall be solely utilized for calculating net profit in the distribution of profits thereof. Assignor further agrees that he will not engage in any manufacturing or marketing of any similar tools in either direct or indirect competition with Assignee nor will be provide any confidential information to competitors or other manufacturers engaged in the manufacturing or marketing of similar tools in the oil, gas or mining industries for any period in which Assignee is actively engaged in similar manufacturing or marketing for a period of not less than twenty (20) years or the length of putent protection.

Page 1 of 2

in withess whereor, ind	e executed our assignment at Atenticus, Crang our
<u>∕</u> day of May, 2011.	
	CHARLIE CHILDERS
	CHARLIE CHILDERS

THE STATE OF UTAH	}
	}ss.
COUNTY OF SEVIER	1

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 20 day of May, 2011, by Charlie Childers.

MICHAEL R. LABRUM
Notary Patilic
State Of Utab
By Commission Expires 09/03/2014
Commission # 600755

MUMALL FOR THE WOTARY PUBLIC
My commission expires: 9-3-14

ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, Eli Childers, of 2035 Industrial Park Rd, P.O. Box 152, Richfield, Utah (84701), hereby orders, assigns and transfers to Badlanderz Research and Development, LLC (hereinafter referred to as "Badlanderz"), of 2035 Industrial Park Rd, P.O. Box 152, Richfield, Utah (84701) all of his right, title and interest in the following tools and amendments and improvements thereto including but not limited to patent pending applications as follows:

Extendable conductor stand having blowout protection and improved extendable conductor stand having blowout protection: EFS Id: 18028221 and 9993331; Application #s: 61481191 and 61482728; and Confirmation #s: 8763 and 4897.

The consideration for the above Assignment consists of Badlanderz's promise to pay twenty five percent (25%) of the net profits derived from the leasing, sale or transfer of ownership of said tools by Assignee together with Assignee's promise to use it's best efforts in manufacture and marketing of said tools. Assignor shall not be responsible to contribute or be liable individually for any of the costs or expenses incurred in the development or marketing of said tool; said expenses shall be solely utilized for calculating net profit in the distribution of profits thereof. Assignor further agrees that he will not engage in any manufacturing or marketing of any similar tools in either direct or indirect competition with Assignee nor will be provide any confidential information to competitors or other manufacturers engaged in the manufacturing or marketing of similar tools in the oil, gas or mining industries for any period in which Assignee is actively engaged in similar manufacturing or marketing for a period of not less than twenty (20) years or the length of patent protection.

Page 1 of 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment at Richfield, Utah, this

// day of May, 2011.

FLICHINERS

THE STATE OF UTAH }
\$ss
COUNTY OF SEVIER }

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this $\underline{\hspace{1cm}}$ day of May, 2011, by Eli Childers.

MICHAEL R. LABRUM

Notary Public

State Of Utah

Hy Commission Expires 09/03/2014

Commission# 600755

NOTARY PUBLIC
My commission expires: 9-3-14

ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, Travis Childers, of 130 South State St., Joseph, Utah (84739), hereby orders, assigns and transfers to Badianderz Research and Development, LLC (hereinafter referred to as "Badlanderz"), of 2035 Industrial Park Rd. P.O. Box 152, Richfield, Utah (84701) all of his right, title and interest in the following tools and amendments and improvements thereto including but not limited to patent pending applications as follows:

Extendable conductor stand having blowout protection and improved extendable conductor stand having blowout protection: EFS 1d: 10028221 and 9993331; Application #s: 61481191 and 61482728; and Confirmation #s: 8763 and 4897.

The consideration for the above Assignment consists of Badlanderz's promise to pay twenty five percent (25%) of the net profits derived from the leasing, sale or transfer of ownership of said tools by Assignee together with Assignee's promise to use it's best efforts in manufacture and marketing of said tools. Assignor shall not be responsible to contribute or be liable individually for any of the costs or expenses incurred in the development or marketing of said tool; said expenses shall be solely utilized for calculating net profit in the distribution of profits thereof. Assignor further agrees that he will not engage in any manufacturing or marketing of any similar tools in either direct or indirect competition with Assignee nor will be provide any confidential information to competitors or other manufacturers engaged in the manufacturing or marketing of similar tools in the oil, gas or mining industries for any period in which Assignee is actively engaged in similar manufacturing or marketing for a period of not less than twenty (20) years or the length of patent protection.

Page 1 of 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment at Richfield. Utah, this

day of May, 2011.

TRÁVIS CHILDERS

THE STATE OF UTAH

}ss.

COUNTY OF SEVIER

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this **20** day of May, 2011, by Travis Childers.

MICHAEL R. LABRUM
Notary Public
State Of Utah
My Commission Expires 09/03/2014
Commission# 600755

MY PUBLIC
My commission expires: 9-3-15

Page 2 of 2

LICENSE AGREEMENT

This agreement entered into this 10th day of May, 2011, by and between William D.

Cameron of 20103 West Lakeshore Drive, Magnolia, Texas (77355) (hereinafter referred to as "Cameron") and Badlanderz Research an Development, LLC of 2035 Industrial Park Rd.

P.O. Box 152, Richfield, Utab (84701) (hereinafter referred to as "Badlanderz").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Cameron is the undivided twenty five percent (25%) owner of an interest in certain tools known as an extendable conductor stand having blowout protection and an improved extendable conductor stand having blowout protection with patents pending as more particularly described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference; and

WHEREAS, Cameron desires to grant an exclusive license to Badlanderz for the purpose of the development and marketing of said tools; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to reduce their agreement to writing.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration their mutual promises, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Cameron hereby grants an exclusive license to Badlanderz all of his interest in the tools described in Exhibit "A", which interest consists of twenty five percent (25%). This license shall entitle Badlanderz to develop, manufacture and market said tool, including entering into any leases, sales or transfers of ownership of said tools, together with Badlanderz interest therein for a period of not less than twenty (20) years and/or the life of the patent, as identified in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.
 - Badlanderz shall use their best efforts to promote the successful marketing and

Page Lof 3

manufacturing of said tools and agree to pay Cameron twenty five percent (25%) of all net profits derived from the sale, leasing or transfer of said tools by Badianderz to any third parties.

- 3. Badlanderz agrees that they shall assume all costs for the manufacturing, development and marketing of said tools, and that Cameron agrees to participate on an as needed basis in any designing, engineering or testing and to utilize his experience and education in said areas to promote the successful development and marketing of said tools.
- 4. Cameron agrees that he will not engage in any activity directly or indirectly in competition with the manufacturing or marketing of said tools by Badlanderz, nor will be divulge any confidential information pertaining to said tools to third parties or other manufacturers in competition or which might constitute competition to the manufacturing and marketing by Badlanderz.
- 5. The parties agree that Badlanderz shall provide a regular accounting to Cameron of their efforts and financial investments in the marketing and development of said product on a regular basis during the life of this agreement.
- 6. The parties acknowledge and agree that in the event Badlanderz should receive an offer for the permanent sale of any and all rights in the tools, that all owners of the interest in said tools shall be consulted. The terms of any said offer shall be presented to all owners and a majority of the ownership interest shall control any voting as to whether to sell or dispose entirely of said interest.
- 7. The parties acknowledge and agree that in the event of a dispute that may arise under the terms of this agreement, the parties shall engage in mediation in an effort to resolve any such dispute prior to initiating any legal action.
- 8. The parties acknowledge and agree that in the event litigation becomes necessary, the successful party in said litigation shall be entitled to recover a reasonable attorney's fee and costs of court in addition to any and all other damages as provided by law.

Page 2 of 3

- 9. The parties acknowledge and agree that any litigation involving this matter shall be construed and determined under laws of the State of Utah and that the proper venue for any such litigation would be Sevier County, State of Utah.
- 10. The parties acknowledge that this agreement constitutes their entire agreement, and the same shall not be modified or amended except in writing signed by all parties.

DATED this day of May, 2011.
BADLANDERZ RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT, LLC

CHARLIE CHILDERS

Managing Member

E WILLIAM D. CAME

THE STATE OF UTAH } ss.
COUNTY OF SEVIER }

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 10 day of May, 2011, by Charlie Childers.



NOTARY PUBLIC

My commission expires: Oc Dio 2013

THE STATE OF UTAH }

Ss.

COUNTY OF SEVIER }

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Oday of May, 2011, by William D. Cameron.

LISA BUCHANAN
NOTARY PUBLIC • STATE OF UTAH
COMMISSION # 574927
COMM. EXP. 06-06-2012

My commission expires: On Cor 2013.

Page 3 of 3

EXHIBIT "A"

Extendable conductor stand having blowout protection and improved extendable conductor stand having blowout protection: EFS Id: 10028221 and 9993331; Application #s: 61481191 and 61482728; and Confirmation #s: 8763 and 4897.

Extendable conductor stand having blowout protection and improved extendable conductor stand having blowout protection: EFS ld: 10028221 and 9993331; Application #s: 61481191 and 61482728; and Confirmation #s: 8763 and 4897.

Amendment by agreement to include non-provisional patent filing for EXTENDABLE CONDUCTOR STAND HAVING MULTI-STAGE BLOWOUT PROTECTION, US PATENT APPLICATION NO. 13/621,284, FILED SEPTEMBER 16, 2012.

Executed this 20_day of	Ime_2	013 at <u>Richfield</u>	L. 444
		(city)	(state)
STATE OF LALLY	C.J. Childers	over the state of	
County of Squees			
Before me personally appear instrument to be his free act and de	red C.J. Childers an ed thisday	id acknowledged the of <u>Гине</u>	foregoing , 2013.
Opland Pane	L. Section	the the three or down is	rille.
Notary Public		NOTABLE SARREY NOTABLE PROSE STATE OF USER COMMUN. No. 8623005	

My Camin. Blooms 180 S., 2017

Extendable conductor stand having blowout protection and improved extendable conductor stand having blowout protection: EFS ld: 10028221 and 9993331; Application #s: 61481191 and 61482728; and Confirmation #s: 8763 and 4897.

Amendment by agreement to include non-provisional patent filing for EXTENDABLE CONDUCTOR STAND HAVING MULTI-STAGE BLOWOUT PROTECTION, US PATENT APPLICATION NO. 13/821,284, FILED SEPTEMBER 16, 2012.

Executed this 15+ da	y of July , 2013 at M	
		(bity) (state)
معينات	(2) 13 (a)	Andrew Andrew
STATE OF LEXAS)	William D. Cameron	a stilver
County of Mantaphiery	Jenuse Carner	DV AND Denise Cameron
	DENISE CAMER	OV AND DE

Notary Public

PAMELA LILLEY
Notary Public, State of Texas
My Commission Expires
May 23, 2016

154

Page 1

07/01/13 10:26 AM

281252 8933

Extendable conductor stand having blowout protection and improved extendable conductor stand having blowout protection: EFS ld: 10028221 and 9993331; Application #s: 61481191 and 61482728; and Confirmation #s: 8763 and 4897.

Amendment by agreement to include non-provisional patent filing for EXTENDABLE CONDUCTOR STAND HAVING MULTI-STAGE BLOWOUT PROTECTION, US PATENT APPLICATION NO. 13/621,284, FILED SEPTEMBER 16, 2012.

Executed this 20 day of June 2013 at Richfield , Unity (state)

Eli Childers

STATE OF (Link)

County of Severs

Before me personally appeared Eli Childers and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this 20 day of 1000.

Notary Public

JOLAINE SARNEY

Setury Public

Sees of Jose

Comm. No. 862800

By Comm. States Fee S. 2017

Extendable conductor stand having blowout protection and improved extendable conductor stand having blowout protection: EFS Id: 10028221 and 9993331; Application #s: 61481191 and 61482728; and Confirmation #s: 8763 and 4897.

Amendment by agreement to include non-provisional patent filing for EXTENDABLE CONDUCTOR STAND HAVING MULTI-STAGE BLOWOUT PROTECTION, US PATENT APPLICATION NO. 13/621,284, FILED SEPTEMBER 16, 2012.

Executed this 20 day of June 2013 at <u>Kickfield</u> (city) (state)

County of Will S

Notary Public

Before me personally appeared Travis Childers and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this 2/2 day of 1/25/2 2013.

A Committee the state of the st

Solary Falls: State of Usia Comm. No. 692499 Sty Comm. Epine Feb 5, 2917

> PATENT REEL: 031206 FRAME: 0020

RECORDED: 09/13/2013